
Sports Facilities Management
C I T Y  C O U N C I L ,  O C T O B E R  6 ,  2 0 2 5
S TA F F  C O N TA C T:  J E N  B A S H A M ,  D I R E C T O R  O F  PA R K S  A N D  R E C R E AT I O N

9/25/2025 1



Background

Council provided direction to pursue the possibility of third-party management of Chisenhall Sports Complex

The RFP was issued January 31, 2025

The RFP closed March 26, 2025

The City received 3 respondents for management services and interviewed 2 companies the week of April 7, 
2025

Staff is recommending proceeding with Sports Facilities Companies as our firm

The SFC model allows for the City to retain control of the complex

An alternative model was proposed by a separate firm that utilizes a lease model that assumes full control of 
the complex (Mansfield recently utilized this model)

The City has entered into a due diligence contract in the amount of $45,000 to determine the feasibility of the 
project that will be included in the mid-year budget adjustments

Over the past month staff has worked with SFC and BYA to determine the feasibility of entering into an 
agreement

Throughout July staff worked with SFC to fine tune the pro forma and start up costs

Staff presented the proposal to City Council on August 18 and received a recommendation to proceed with SFC

9/25/2025 2



WHO IS SFC

9/25/2025 3

• National Leader: Operates 50+ sports and 
recreation facilities across the U.S.

• Outdoor Complex Expertise: Proven success in 
managing high-quality fields, hosting 
tournaments, and running leagues.

• Economic Impact: Attracts regional and national 
events that boost tourism and local spending.

• Operational Excellence: Delivers efficient, 
professional management and superior guest 
experience.

• Collaborative Partner: Aligns operations with the 
City’s goals for access, quality, and fiscal 
responsibility.



Scope of Services

9/25/2025 4

Day-to-day operation and management of the complex.

Staffing, scheduling, marketing, promotion, concessions, food & beverage, 

maintenance, custodial services, landscaping, pest control, and safety 

compliance.

Booking of tournaments, rentals, and events to maximize community use and 

economic impact.

Financial administration, including collection and deposit of revenues, paying 

operating expenses, and maintaining point-of-sale systems.

Maintenance of equipment, grounds, and infrastructure to city standards.

Compliance with City policies.



Terms
Term:

5-year initial term with option for two (2) additional 5-year renewals upon mutual agreement.

Termination:

City may terminate for convenience or cause.

SFM may terminate with 12 months’ notice.

Early termination fee owed to SFM if City terminates without cause (equal to 6 months of fees, 
plus performance incentives).

9/25/2025 5



Terms
Compensation: 

Management fee structure $18,500 monthly. 

Performance incentives include: sponsorships and management if they meet the pro forma numbers.

Financial Structure: 

City retains ownership of facility, assets, and revenues.

Separate Operating Account funded by City and facility revenues.

SFM does not advance its own funds.

City has full audit rights.

Commercial Rights: 

Naming rights, sponsorships, and advertising require City approval; restrictions on certain industries (tobacco, gambling, 
etc.).

9/25/2025 6



Terms
Insurance & Liability:
SFM required to maintain general liability, liquor liability (if applicable), worker’s comp, crime 
insurance, and professional liability, with City named as additional insured.

Indemnification provisions apply for negligence or misconduct.

Personnel:
SFM hires and manages staff, subject to City approval of General Manager and budgeted 
positions.

Background checks and drug screening required.

Staff remain SFM employees (not City employees).

Ownership: 
City retains ownership of facility, equipment, data, and improvements.

9/25/2025 7



SFC Pro Forma
No Alcohol Sales
Sponsorship Separated

9/25/2025 8



Comparison

Annual IN-HOUSE SFC IN HOUSE SFC IN HOUSE SFC IN HOUSE SFC IN HOUSE SFC

Revenue $277,443 $979,628 $285,766 $1,316,632 $294,339 $1,752,124 $303,169 $1,942,151 $312,264 $2,116,834

Expenditures $617,244 $1,509,384 $602,322 $1,727,918 $643,447 $2,000,761 $643,447 $2,124,171 $665,236 $2,245,142

One Time $389,740

PPF Contribution $339,802 $919,496 $316,556 $411,286 $349,107 $248,637 $340,277 $182,020 $352,972 $128,308

Percentage of Cost 

Recovery
45% 52% 47% 76% 46% 88% 47% 91% 47% 94%

Year 5Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

9/25/2025 9

5 YEAR PPF SUBSIDY

In-House $1,698,714

SFC $1,889,747

Difference -$191,033

*Sponsorship $552,000

**Alcohol $360,296

Difference $721,263

*Sponsorship revenue will be set aside for future Capital 
Improvements

**If alcohol sales are approved in a limited capacity, this would be the 
net revenue.



Economic 
Impact

9/25/2025 10



Strategic Staff 
Reallocation
Current Operations:

◦ Chisenhall Sports Complex requires 4,472 annual labor hours

◦ Maintained by an internal crew  of 7 full time and 2 part-time seasonals also responsible for:

◦ Bailey Lake

◦ Hidden Creek Sports Complex

◦ The Back 40

◦ Hidden Vistas

◦ Hidden Creek Parkway (in front of park)

◦ Dilmore

Strategic Reallocation:

◦ Council directed staff on August 18 to reallocate existing staff through attrition

◦ In lieu of transitioning 2 full-time employees and 2 part-time employees to SFC as part of SFC’s staffing model we will 
transition the staff to Bartlett  1-staff will be reallocated to the Bartlett vacancy, 1-staff member will fill any vacancy 
created through attrition, and part-time positions will be reduced.

Upcoming Staffing Demands:

◦ Community Park (2 Phase I) + (3-4 Phase II)

◦ Shannon Creek (TBD)

9/25/2025 11



4B Fund-Current
FY 23-24 

Actual

FY 24-25 

Adopted

FY 24-25 

Revised

FY 24-25 Year-

End Est

FY 25-26 

Projected

FY 26-27 

Projected

FY 27-28 

Projected

FY 28-29 

Projected

FY 29-30 

Projected

Beginning Fund Balance 5,340,055$         5,035,601$         5,035,601$         5,084,986$         5,768,762$         4,774,052$         4,450,989$         4,072,912$         4,410,258$         

Revenue

Sales & Use Taxes   7,462,408              7,643,839              7,643,839              7,760,905              7,993,732              8,233,544              8,480,550              8,734,967              8,997,016              

Other Revenue 239,494                  171,467                  171,467                  164,667                  163,607                  141,467                  124,073                  124,032                  124,065                  

Total Revenue 7,701,902           7,815,306           7,815,306           7,925,572           8,157,339           8,375,011           8,604,623           8,858,999           9,121,081           

Expenditures

Personnel 367,198                  347,733                  347,733                  359,437                  370,348                  381,140                  394,887                  409,162                  423,987                  

Base Expenses 383,904                  446,135                  466,283                  465,383                  425,027                  382,054                  389,301                  396,777                  404,492                  

Incentives (ED) 725,000                  136,150                  136,150                  23,289                    39,203                    40,379                    49,925                    60,333                    62,143                    

Existing Debt Service 1,797,632              3,035,774              3,035,774              3,025,483              3,034,600              2,866,250              2,872,725              2,031,275              2,032,800              

Future Debt Service -                          -                          -                          -                          606,478                  668,090                  777,648                  956,467                  1,225,552              

Golf Transfer 1,230,004              1,165,865              1,165,865              942,810                  1,155,874              1,041,899              1,074,682              1,109,188              1,145,510              

PPF Transfer 3,453,234              3,249,948              3,249,948              2,425,393              3,518,518              3,318,263              3,423,531              3,558,451              3,673,243              

One-Time Supplementals 2,000                      

Total Expenditures 7,956,972           8,381,605           8,401,753           7,241,795           9,152,049           8,698,075           8,982,699           8,521,653           8,967,727           

Change in Fund Balance (255,069)$              (566,299)$              (586,447)$              683,777$               (994,710)$              (323,064)$              (378,076)$              337,345$               153,354$               

Ending Fund Balance 5,084,986$         4,469,302$         4,449,154$         5,768,762$         4,774,052$         4,450,989$         4,072,912$         4,410,258$         4,563,611$         

FB % of Expenditure 63.91% 53.32% 52.96% 79.66% 52.16% 51.17% 45.34% 51.75% 50.89%

9/25/2025 12



4B Fund – SFC Transition
FY 23-24 

Actual

FY 24-25 

Adopted

FY 24-25 

Revised

FY 24-25 Year-

End Est

FY 25-26 

Projected

FY 26-27 

Projected

FY 27-28 

Projected

FY 28-29 

Projected

FY 29-30 

Projected

Beginning Fund Balance 5,340,055$         5,035,601$         5,035,601$         5,084,986$         5,768,762$         3,974,556$         3,360,207$         2,853,493$         3,128,819$         

Revenue

Sales & Use Taxes   7,462,408              7,643,839              7,643,839              7,760,905              7,993,732              8,233,544              8,480,550              8,734,967              8,997,016              

Other Revenue 239,494                  171,467                  171,467                  164,667                  163,607                  141,467                  124,073                  124,032                  124,065                  

Total Revenue 7,701,902           7,815,306           7,815,306           7,925,572           8,157,339           8,375,011           8,604,623           8,858,999           9,121,081           

Expenditures

Personnel 367,198                  347,733                  347,733                  359,437                  370,348                  381,140                  394,887                  409,162                  423,987                  

Base Expenses 383,904                  446,135                  466,283                  465,383                  425,027                  382,054                  389,301                  396,777                  404,492                  

Incentives (ED) 725,000                  136,150                  136,150                  23,289                    39,203                    40,379                    49,925                    60,333                    62,143                    

Existing Debt Service 1,797,632              3,035,774              3,035,774              3,025,483              3,034,600              2,866,250              2,872,725              2,031,275              2,032,800              

Future Debt Service -                          -                          -                          -                          606,478                  668,090                  777,648                  956,467                  1,225,552              

Golf Transfer 1,230,004              1,165,865              1,165,865              942,810                  1,155,874              1,041,899              1,074,682              1,109,188              1,145,510              

PPF Transfer 3,453,234              3,249,948              3,249,948              2,425,393              4,318,014              3,609,549              3,552,168              3,620,471              3,681,551              

One-Time Supplementals 2,000                      

Total Expenditures 7,956,972           8,381,605           8,401,753           7,241,795           9,951,545           8,989,361           9,111,336           8,583,673           8,976,035           

Change in Fund Balance (255,069)$              (566,299)$              (586,447)$              683,777$               (1,794,206)$           (614,350)$              (506,713)$              275,325$               145,046$               

Ending Fund Balance 5,084,986$         4,469,302$         4,449,154$         5,768,762$         3,974,556$         3,360,207$         2,853,493$         3,128,819$         3,273,864$         

FB % of Expenditure 63.91% 53.32% 52.96% 79.66% 39.94% 37.38% 31.32% 36.45% 36.47%

9/25/2025 13



Timeline

October 6-Present contract for consideration 

If approved:

October-SFC would onboard management and 
maintenance staff

October 20-Ordinance amendments and alcohol policy 
creation would go before the council

October 20-Budget Amendment and Resolution 
Authorizing Expenditures

November-SFC would assume management of 
concessions 

November-Maintenance staff would complete the 
transition 

Fleet will be transitioned to a separate fleet as 
equipment arrives

9/25/2025 14



Authorization
Contract:

Consider a 5-Year Management Contract in the Amount of $1.1M. 

Budget Amendment: 

Budget amendment to create a separate Chisenhall Fund, establish revenues and expenditures, 
and adjust the Athletics Fund.

Expenditure Resolution: 

Authorize staff to expend funds for the operation of the facility in accordance with the approved 
budget.

9/25/2025 15



Contract Amendment-BYA
City staff have engaged BYA throughout the planning process. Their feedback and input have 
informed the possible transition plan. As part of the operational shift:

BYA would retain their league operations and priority use schedule per the existing agreement.

A buyout of $70,312.15 for the concessions. This will be a lump sum payment to offset projected 
concession revenue over the remainder of the term of the agreement and  to offset purchases 
made by BYA the preceding six months prior to amendment execution.

BYA will pay their per player fee to SFC as a pass through once SFC is in place.

BYA will schedule league play through SFC moving forward

SFC will provide an optional weekend schedule for upcoming seasons that blocks off weekends 
for BYA to schedule league play that must be mutually agreed upon. The existing agreement 
states that BYA will send us their finalized schedule and we will schedule around their league 
play

9/25/2025 16



Questions

9/25/2025 17


